Stress tests are carried out for the banking book by applying standard shocks of parallel shifts of the yield curve.

Also, stress tests are carried out for all Group positions for which interest rate risk is a relevant component, by

considering different macroeconomic scenarios that contemplate several variables of analysis.

Stress tests are carried out every six months, with the aim of assessing the impact of extreme situations that

cannot be measured through VaR and BPV analyses (Basis Point Value - analysis of positive and negative impacts

as a result of interest rate variations).

The macroeconomic scenarios are designed based on the economic situation and on the impact that may result

from changes in the main risk analysis variables - namely, on traded assets prices, interest rates, exchange rates,

default probabilities and the recovery rates of non-performing loans.

Table 64 illustrates the impacts on the shareholders’ equity of the Group, as at 31 December 2017 and 2016, in

value and percentage, as a result of +200 and –200 basis points shocks in interest rates.

MARKET DISCIPLINE REPORT 2017

102

TABLE  64  -  SENSITIVITY  ANALYSIS  TO  THE  INTEREST  RATE  RISK  IN  THE  BANKING  BOOK

  (Thousand euros)

   31 Dec. 17 31 Dec. 16

Value
+200 bp 469,267 191,306

-200 bp -113,655 43,514

% Shareholders' equity
(1)

+200 bp 6.6% 3.7%

-200 bp - 1.6% 0.8%

(1)
 Shareholders' equity exclude hybrid products accounted in equity but not eligible for CET1 capital.

On 31 December 2017, the range of shocks considered in this analysis (parallel variations of interest rate curves

of +/- 200 bps) resulted, as in previous years, in a relevant asymmetry of impacts over the economic value of the

Group. This is due to the assumption of a minimum of 0 (zero) interest rate and due to the different impacts

verified over the portfolio for the several repricing terms (resulting in different effective impacts occurring under

the two scenarios).